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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
STAFF REPORT 

To: Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 

From: Jennifer Barclay, HWC Engineering 

Meeting Date: November 12, 2024 

Agenda Item: BZA 24-010 

Hearing: Preliminary Hearing 

Application Type: Developmental Standards Variances 

Summary: Requesting variances from (1) Section 26-6.701(B) (5) t. Sign Standards General Sign 
Provisions to allow for an existing cabinet sign; (2) Table 26-6. 701. B Sign Types, 
Monument Sign, Dimensions and Additional Standards to replace the copy of an 
existing BMO Harris Bank freestanding sign; and from (3) Table 26-6. 701. B Sign Types, 
Wall Sign, Dimensions and Additional Standards for one new BMO Bank wall sign. 

Owner: 

Applicant: 

Property Address: 

Current Zoning: 

Adjacent Zoning: 

Action Requested: 

Actions Required: 

Staff Recommendation: 

Attachments: 

Realty Income Properties 5 LLC 

Doyle Signs; Diana Garza 

915 Ridge Rd. 

General Urban – A District (CD-4.A) 

All sides CD-4.A 

Approval of Development Standard Variance 

Consider Motion to Schedule Public Hearing 
Review of Zoning Code(s) 
Review of DEVELOPMENTAL VARIANCE 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Move petition to Public Hearing 

1. Sign Package  (pg. 6)
2. Application (pg. 16)

http://www.munster.org/
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CURRENT CONDITIONS: 
The applicant is requesting variance to several development standards regarding signs for a 
rebranding process.  BMO is removing the ‘Harris’ from their brand and would like to update 
signage to reflect the effort. 
 
VARIANCE REQUESTS: 
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S1: Monument Sign 

The applicant is requesting to utilize an existing cabinet sign that is legal non-conforming.  Since the proposed 
changes do not bring the sign into compliance with standards a variance must be received to bring the sign fully 
into compliance. 

Section 26-6.701(B) (5) t. Sign Standards General Sign Provisions 

Except as may be expressly permitted in this Article, Neon Signs, Cabinet Signs, and Projection Signs are not 
permitted. 

Table 26-6.701(B) Monument Sign Specific Standards 

Dimensions 
1. Height (Max): 6-ft including base  |  Proposed 15-ft
2. Area: Standards 18-sf  |  Proposed 30.42-sf

Additional Standards 
3. (a.) shall be located within the 1st lot layer and shall be set back at least 10 feet from the public

right-of-way  |  Proposed/Existing set back 3ft – 2.5-in
4. (b.) shall incorporate a supporting base that is at least 100% of the width of the Sign face at its widest

point  |  Proposed/Existing base is less than the width of the sign face
5. (c.) shall have a supporting base constructed of authentic brick or stone of the same type, color, and scale

or that used in the associated Building  |  Proposed/Existing base is not made of brick or stone
6. (d.) shall have a Sign face made of authentic brick, stone, or solid metal or wood, with lettering, logo or

branding made of solid metal or channel lettering  |  Proposed vinyl on logo and “Munster”

http://www.munster.org/
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S2: Wall Sign 

The applicant is removing the wall sign (S3, west side of the 
building) and installing a new sign on the south façade (S2). 

Table 26-6. 701. B Wall Sign Specific Standards 

Dimensions 
1. Depth/Projection (Max): 7-in  |  Proposed 9.5-in
2. Clearance (Min): 7-ft  |  Proposed 5-ft

Additional Standards 
3. (d.) vinyl may not be used to create any design  |  Proposed

vinyl on logo

VARIANCE STANDARDS 

The variance process is established to provide relief to a property owner when, due to unique circumstances, 
compliance with the zoning code imposes a hardship or practical difficulty on a property owner. The BZA is under 
no obligation to grant a variance. It is the petitioner’s responsibility to prove a hardship or practical difficulty. The 
BZA should ask the petition to address the criteria listed below. 

Section 26-6.804. I. Deviation from Standards & Requirements (pg 392) of the Munster Zoning Code states that 
the basis for a variance is as follows: 

g. General Standards.
A variance may be granted only if the Decision-Making Authority has made the following determinations 
for such variance: 
i. The practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships that would be incurred by strict application of the Use or

Development standard, as applicable, are unique and not shared by all properties in the vicinity and are
not self-imposed;

ii. Such Variance is the minimum Variance that will relieve such practical difficulties or unnecessary
hardships, as applicable;

iii. Such Variance is in the spirit of the general purposes and intent of this Article as stated in Division 1; and
iv. Such Variance is so designed as to provide reasonable consideration to, among other things, the character

of the neighborhood, District, or Civic Zone, the conservation of property values in the vicinity, and the
guidance of Development in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan.

h. Specific to development standards variances:
A variance from development standards may be approved or approved with conditions only if: 
i. It will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community;
ii. The use and value of the area Adjacent to the property included in the Variance will not be affected in a

substantially adverse manner; and
iii. The strict application of the Development standards will result in practical difficulties in the use of the

property.

The applicant has addressed these criteria (Conditions of Approval Questions Form) see page 18
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STAFF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 

Staff finds the application and supporting documents in order and requests that this application advance to 
Public Hearing. 

MOTION 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may consider the following motions: 

Motion to schedule a Public Hearing for BZA Docket no. 24-010 at the December 10, 2024 Board of Zoning 
Appeals Meeting. 

http://www.munster.org/


Created:

Designer:

PSCO Ref:

VERSIONSummary
# DATE VERSION DESIGNER COMMENT

1 04/18/23 Initial AC ---
2 05/04/23 r1 AC Revised as noted
3 05/04/23 r2 AC Revised as noted
4 05/17/23 r3 AW Revised as noted
5 08/14/24 r4 AW Revised as noted
6 --- --- --- ---

5311 - Munster - B 
915 Ridge Road
Munster, IN 46321

04/18/23

AC

B104921

Link to Location on Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/place/915+Ridge+Rd,+Munster,+IN+46321/@41.5614959,-87.5092767,608m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8811e0645984792b:0x8c316a0155367d05!8m2!3d41.5614919!4d-87.5066964!16s%2Fg%2F11bw3hj0rp


SIGN  SIGN TYPE ALLOWABLE SF RECOMMENDED SF

SHEET SHEET COMMENTSDESIGNER

CREATION DATE

DRAWING NUMBER

LOCATION

CODE NARRATIVE:
Freestanding Signage: Pylon reface should be permittable since pylon is 
already existing.
Building Signage: Proposed channel letters are under allowable square 
footage and should be permittable.

AC

04/18/23

B104921

5311 - Munster - B 
915 Ridge Road
Munster, IN 46321 2

---

PRODUCT OVERVIEW

 Pylon Reface 18 sf 42 sf
______________________________________________________________

S1

 10” Raceway Channel Letters 50 SF 10.5 sf
______________________________________________________________

S2

S1 Removal Only N/A N/A
______________________________________________________________

S3

S1

Link to Location on Google Maps

S3

S2

https://www.google.com/maps/place/915+Ridge+Rd,+Munster,+IN+46321/@41.5614959,-87.5092767,608m/data=!3m2!1e3!4b1!4m6!3m5!1s0x8811e0645984792b:0x8c316a0155367d05!8m2!3d41.5614919!4d-87.5066964!16s%2Fg%2F11bw3hj0rp


Munster

SHEET SHEET COMMENTSDESIGNER

CREATION DATE

DRAWING NUMBER

LOCATION

Existing Sign Dimensions:

EXISTING PROPOSED

AC

04/18/23

B104921

5311 - Munster - B 
915 Ridge Road
Munster, IN 46321 3

---

PYLON ELEVATION

PYLON1-DF-42-RF - Custom Aluminum Reface 5' 6"h x 7'' 7-1/2"w (2) Faces Required - 42 SF with 6-1/2"h Blue Vinyl City Copy 

5’ 6”h x 7’ 6”w

S1

Signs Rendered Proportional to Photograph

SQUARE FOOTAGE ALLOWED: 

SQUARE FOOTAGE AREA: 
(Patch, Paint, Repair, & Type of Repair) 

18 SF

SQUARE FOOTAGE PROPOSED: 42 SF

N/A

NIGHT

7’ 7-1/2”

6’ 1-5/8”

5’ 6”

4’ 11-13/16”

Munster
7-1/2”

7-1/2”
6-1/2”

David Riemer

David Riemer
15’

David Riemer

David Riemer

David Riemer
8’ 6”
(Road to Sidewalk/Property Line)

David Riemer

David Riemer
7’ 10”
(Property Line to Sign Post)

David Riemer

David Riemer

David Riemer
3’ 2-1/2”
(Property Line to Sign Header)

David Riemer
Text

David Riemer
3’ area surrounding sign post to be landscaped with shrubs, flowers and/or groundcover
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PYLON ELEVATIONS1

PYLON1-DF-42-RF - Custom Aluminum Reface 5' 6"h x 7'' 7-1/2"w (2) Faces Required - 42 SF with 6-1/2"h Blue Vinyl City Copy 

CITY BLUE VINYL
SCALE: NTS

6-
1/

2”

2’ 8-1/4”

Munster ENGINEER SEAL

Routed Aluminum Face

SECTION VIEW
SCALE: NTS

PYLON REFACE
SCALE: NTS

1/8” Thk Fabricated Aluminum 
Reface, Painted Akzo Nobel 
SIGN00300 BMO Blue 
(Satin Finish) 

1” Thk Clear Acrylic Routed Out
& Push Thru Roundel Logo w/ 
3M 3630-143 Poppy Red Vinyl
& 3M 3630-20 White Vinyl Applied
First Surface

1” x 1” x 1/8” Aluminum Tube Frame
Chemically Bonded To Face For Face 
Attachment To Existing Cabinets w/
#10 x 3/4” FHSM Screws

3/4” Thk Clear Acrylic Routed Out
& Push Thru Letters & Line  w/ 
3M 3630-20 White Vinyl Applied
First Surface

.118 Thk 2447 White Polycarbonate
Diffuser Panel Backup Studded In
Place w #10 x 3/4” Threadless Studs
And Push Nuts

Existing Cabinet Frame / Structure

7’ 7-1/2”

5’
 6

”

11
-1

/2
”

2’ 1-5/8”

2’ 1-5/8”3’ 6”

6’ 1-5/8”



SHEET SHEET COMMENTSDESIGNER

CREATION DATE
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Existing Sign Dimensions:

EXISTING PROPOSED
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10.5 sf

N/A

Signs Rendered Proportional to Photograph

SQUARE FOOTAGE ALLOWED: 

SQUARE FOOTAGE AREA: 
(Patch, Paint, Repair, & Type of Repair) 

50 sf

SQUARE FOOTAGE PROPOSED: 

N/A

SOUTH ELEVATION

IL-10-B-PERF-RW - 10"h Blue Perf Face-Lit Raceway Channel Letters 1' 11" Roundel x 5' 6"oal (10.5 SF)
*Note: Raceway Painted to Match Fascia

S2

S2

5’ 6”

1’ 11”

5’ 0”

NIGHT
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CREATION DATE

DRAWING NUMBER

LOCATION AC
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---

SOUTH ELEVATIONS2

IL-10-B-PERF-RW - 10"h Blue Perf Face-Lit Raceway Channel Letters 1' 11" Roundel x 5' 6"oal (10.5 SF)
*Note: Raceway Painted to Match Fascia

ENGINEER SEAL



SHEET SHEET COMMENTSDESIGNER
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Existing Sign Dimensions:

EXISTING PROPOSED
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REMOVAL ONLY

Removal Only - Existing Channel Letters to be removed - sign not allowed on this elevation per city

N/A

1' 3"ltrs x 2' 4"logo x 20'oal - 46.66

S3

Signs Rendered Proportional to Photograph

SQUARE FOOTAGE ALLOWED: 

SQUARE FOOTAGE AREA: 
(Patch, Paint, Repair, & Type of Repair) 

N/A

SQUARE FOOTAGE PROPOSED: 

46.66 sf

S3
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